
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BELL ATLANTIC CORPORATION, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM TWOMBLY, *ET AL.*, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
AND 15 OTHER STATES AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

—◆—
ROBERT F. McDONNELL
Attorney General of Virginia

WILLIAM E. THRO
State Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

STEPHEN R. McCULLOUGH
Deputy State Solicitor
General

August 25, 2006

WILLIAM C. MIMS
Chief Deputy Attorney
General

SARAH OXENHAM ALLEN
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-2436
(804) 786-1991 (facsimile)

*Counsel for the
Commonwealth of Virginia*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Of Cover]

TROY KING
Attorney General of the
State of Alabama
Office of the Attorney General
11 South Union Street
Montgomery, Alabama 36130
(334) 353-9782

JOHN SUTHERS
Attorney General of the
State of Colorado
1525 Sherman Street
Denver, Colorado 80203
(303) 866-4500

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Idaho Attorney General
Post Office Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720
(208) 334-2400

STEVE CARTER
Indiana Attorney General
ICG South – Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
(317) 232-6201

PHILL KLINE
Attorney General of the
State of Kansas
120 S.W. 10th Avenue
Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 296-2215

MICHAEL A. COX
Michigan Attorney General
Post Office Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 373-1110

JON BRUNING
Attorney General of the
State of Nebraska
Nebraska Dept. of Justice
Post Office Box 98920
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509
(402) 471-2644

ORVILLE B. FITCH II
Deputy Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
33 Capitol Street
Concord, New Hampshire
03301
(603) 271-1238

WAYNE STENEHJEM
Attorney General of the
State of North Dakota
State Capitol
600 E. Boulevard Ave.
Bismarck, North Dakota
58505
(701) 328-2210

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON
Attorney General of Oklahoma
2300 N. Lincoln Boulevard,
Suite 112
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
73105
(405) 521-3921

THOMAS W. CORBETT, JR.
Attorney General of
Pennsylvania
16th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania
17120
(717) 787-3391

PATRICK C. LYNCH
Attorney General of
Rhode Island
Department of
Attorney General
150 South Main Street
Providence, Rhode Island
02903
(401) 274-4400

LARRY LONG
Attorney General of
South Dakota

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. UNDER THE PLAIN TEXT OF RULE 8 OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE, THE PLAINTIFFS' ALLEGATIONS CANNOT SURVIVE A MOTION TO DISMISS.....	4
A. Rule 8 Requires a Showing That the Plaintiff "Is Entitled To Relief" – and Without Factual Allegations that Show Either Behavior Contrary to the Defen- dants' Independent Self-Interest or Fac- tual Assertions Directly Showing the Existence of a Conspiracy, a Plaintiff Fails to Show He is Entitled to Relief.....	4
B. The Complaint at Issue Fails to Provide Fair Notice to Petitioners	7
C. Allowing Insubstantial Pleadings to Go Forward is Wasteful and Expensive for Both Defendants and the Courts.....	8
D. This Court's Decisions Have Not Ad- dressed the Allegations Required in "Parallel Conduct" Cases	9
II. REQUIRING A MINIMUM OF DETAIL IN A COMPLAINT TO SHOW THE EXISTENCE OF A CONSPIRACY WILL NOT HARM STATE ANTITRUST ENFORCEMENT.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters,</i> 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	7
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.,</i> 166 F.3d 112 (3 rd Cir. 1999).....	4, 9
<i>Blomkest Fertilizer, Inc. v. Potash Corp. of Saskatchewan,</i> 203 F.3d 1028 (8 th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</i> 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	14
<i>Cayman Exploration Corp. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.,</i> 873 F.2d 1357 (10 th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Conley v. Gibson,</i> 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	7, 12
<i>Davis v. Passman,</i> 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	8
<i>DM Research, Inc. v. College of American Pathologists,</i> 170 F.3d 53 (1 st Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo,</i> 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	5, 12
<i>Heart Disease Research Found. v. General Motors Corp.,</i> 463 F.2d 98 (2 nd Cir. 1972)	15
<i>Hospital Bldg. Co. v. Trustees of Rex Hosp.,</i> 425 U.S. 738 (1976)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit,</i> 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	11
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,</i> 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	6
<i>McLain v. Real Estate Bd. of New Orleans,</i> 444 U.S. 232 (1980)	10
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.,</i> 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	5
<i>Poller v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.,</i> 368 U.S. 464 (1962)	10, 11
<i>Radovich v. National Football League,</i> 352 U.S. 445 (1957)	11
<i>Russell v. United States,</i> 369 U.S. 749 (1962)	7
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.,</i> 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	12
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.,</i> 275 F.3d 191 (2 nd Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Twombly v. Bell Atlantic Corp.,</i> 313 F. Supp. 2d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) (<i>Twombly I</i>)	8
<i>Twombly v. Bell Atlantic Corp.,</i> 425 F.3d 99 (2 nd Cir. 2005) (<i>Twombly II</i>)	5, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Employing Plasterers’ Ass’n,</i> 347 U.S. 186 (1954)	10
<i>Verizon Commc’ns, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP,</i> 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	12, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wallace v. Bank of Bartlett</i> , 55 F.3d 1166 (6 th Cir. 1995).....	5
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1	14
15 U.S.C. § 2	14
15 U.S.C. §§ 1-7	13
42 U.S.C. § 1983	11
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	2, 4, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(f)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Antitrust Advisor</i> (4 th ed. Irving Scher, ed. 2005).....	4
Dina E. Boghdady, <i>Verizon Pursues Local Cable Franchises</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> , July 19, 2005, D4.....	13
<i>Corporate Counsel’s Antitrust Deskbook</i> (2005).....	4
6 James W. Moore, Patrick E. Higginbotham, <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2006).....	8
Office of Management and Budget, FY06 Budget Priorities, Promoting Economic Opportunity and Ownership, available at http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/budget/fy2006/ promoting.html	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Donald F. Turner, <i>The Definition of Agreement Under the Sherman Act: Conscious Parallelism and Refusals to Deal</i> , 75 Harv. L. Rev. 655 (1962)	14
5 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2004).....	4
